503653812 01/19/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3700446

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the CORRECT NAME OF ASSIGNEE IS AMERICAN QUALITY HOUSING, LLC CORRECT ADDRESS IS 1514 UPLAND RD., SAN ANTONIO, TX, 78219, USA previously recorded on Reel 037218 Frame 0189. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the AMERICAN QUALITY HOUSING SAN ANTONIO, USA.
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	503612070
SEQUENCE:	1234

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ISLAND SHADE SHACKS, INC.	11/02/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN QUALITY HOUSING, LLC	
Street Address:	1514 UPLAND RD.	
City:	SAN ANTONIO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78219	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12640059
Application Number:	13166266
PCT Number:	US1060806
PCT Number:	US1241979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (562)431-5881

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949 833 3622

Email: beth@connorspatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN J. CONNORS

Address Line 1:13421 DANBURY LANE. 135 IAddress Line 4:SEAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90740

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1105, 1105A, 1118, 1119
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN J. CONNORS
SIGNATURE:	/jjc#24157/

PATENT 503653812 REEL: 037591 FRAME: 0072

DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2016
Total Attachments: 6	
source=Assign#page1.tif	
source=Assign#page2.tif	
source=Assign#page3.tif	
source=Assign#page4.tif	
source=Assign#page5.tif	
source=CoverSheet#page1.tif	

PATENT REEL: 037591 FRAME: 0073

503598158 12/05/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3644788

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ISLAND SHADE SHACKS, INC.	11/02/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN QUALITY HOUSING	
Street Address:	1514 UPLAND RD.	
City:	SAN ANTONIO	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	78219	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12640959
Application Number:	13166266
PCT Number:	US1060806
PCT Number:	US1241979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (562)431-5881

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949 833 3622

Email: john@connorspatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JOHN J. CONNORS

Address Line 1: 13421 DANBURY LANE. 135 I
Address Line 4: SEAL BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90740

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1105 1105A 1118 1119
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN J. CONNORS
SIGNATURE:	/jjc24157/
DATE SIGNED:	12/05/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assign Island to American#page1.tif source=Assign Island to American#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 037591 FRAME: 0074

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

Swimways Corporation, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 5816 Ward Court, Virginia Beach, VA 23455 (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in the Invention as defined in the Assignment and Royalty Agreement (defined below) including any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth in Attachment A of this Assignment of Patent Rights.

WHEREAS, an Assignment of Intellectual Property and Royalty Agreement was entered into on January 1, 2011 (herein referred to as "the Assignment and Royalty Agreement") between Assignor and Island Shade Shacks, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of California, and having its principal place of business at 22921 Triton Way, Suite 231, Laguna Hills, CA 92653 (herein referred to as "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor has elected to convert the Assignment and Royalty Agreement to a non-exclusive license pursuant to Section 9(b) of the Assignment and Royalty Agreement;

WHEREAS, Assignor acknowledged in Section 9(d) of the Assignment and Royalty Agreement that, if Assignor elected to convert the Assignment and Royalty Agreement to a non-exclusive license pursuant to Section 9(b) of the Assignment and Royalty Agreement, Assignor would re-assign or assign the intellectual property rights in the Invention, including said patent(s) and said application(s) to Assignee.

NOW. THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 9(d) of the Assignment and Royalty Agreement, the Assignor by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, and to all trademarks, copyrights, patent applications, Letters Patent, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, reissues, reexaminations, interferences and extensions related to the Invention, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringement of the Invention.

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

594605 v I/RE

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the Invention, said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for the Invention or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for the Invention, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of the Invention and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

594605 v1/RE

Date: 4/4/4 By By
Name: Anthony Vittone
Title: V.P. and General Counsel
Company: Swimways Corporation
State of Virginia
County of Virginia Beach) ss.
On April 4, 2014, before me, Sheri M. Nelson
Notary Public, personally appeared Anthony Vittone
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf or
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify under
PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above
Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal Above

My Commission Expires: 1213/12017

Date:	By:	Ву:				
	Name: Title:	***************************************				
		Island Shade Shacks, Inc.				
State of)					
County of	ss.)					
On,	, before me,					
Notary Public, personally appear						
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whos					
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tha						
ne/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that b						
nis/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf						
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.						
REQUIRED SENTENCE IF NOTARIZED IN CALIFORNIA: I certify und PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoin						
						paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official sea	none.					
Signature of Notary Public		Place Notary Seal Above				
ciëmens or comit i none		r successorial acus what				
My Commission Expires:						

<u>Attachment A</u>

U.S. Patent Applications				
Serial No.	Application Date	Title		
12/640,959	12/17/2009	Collapsible Shade Device		
13/166,266	06/22/2011	Collapsible Shade Device		

Foreign Patent Applications				
Country	Serial No.	Application Date	Title	
WIPO	PCT/US10/60806	12/16/2010	Collapsible Shade Device	
WIPO	PCT/US12/41979	06/12/2012	Collapsible Shade Device	
Australia	2010330912	12/16/2010	Collapsible Shade Device	
Europe	10838255.7	12/16/2010	Collapsible Shade Device	
China	201080062342.6	12/16/2010	Collapsible Shade Device	

594605 v1/RE

RECORDED: 12/15/2015

PATENT REEL: 037591 FRAME: 0079